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a growing

Despite weakened domestic consumption and intense competition, Daekyo has demonstrated a year-on-year sales in-
crease of 1.7% or 860 billion won. Noonnoppi Business Division recorded growth in about 69,000 subscriptions through its 
expansion of the learning center, and Growth Platform Business Division accomplished a year-on-year sales increase of 
14.2% or 175.2 billion won. Operating profits showed a year-on-year increase of 4.6% or 62.8 billion won thanks to com-
panywide cost reduction efforts.
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Back to Basics

02
In 2011, all of our staff are working with a “back to basics” mindset to train competent people in Korea, 
which is our key value and our purpose. All employees take pride and responsibility in cultivating skilled 
people who will lead the next generation, and we naturally strive to sincerely satisfy and impress our 
customers.



Financial Highlights

>>Net Income 

(Unit: KRW in millions)

>>Debt-to-equity 

49,449
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2008 2009 2010

>>Sales 

( Unit: KRW in millions)

860,022

841,092
845,489

2008 2009 2010 2008 2009 2010

   (KRW in millions)

 2010 2009 2008

Assets 880,041 808,725 731,320

Liabilities 206,629 205,552 205,697

Shareholders’ equity 673,412 603,173 525,623

Sales 860,022 845,489 841,092

Growth Profit  148,477 147,567 158,791

Operating income 62,846 60,095 57,210

Net income 49,449 56,490 21,177

Operating income margin 7.3% 7.1% 6.8%

Net income margin 5.7% 6.7% 2.5%

Return on equity (ROE) 7.8% 10.0% 4.0%

Debt-to-equity 30.7% 34.1% 39.1%



cooperation and passion for the company and it’s members despite tough 
business conditions caused by the global financial crisis. • • • • Now we 
are preparing for another leap in 2011 in order to accomplish our goal to 
become a global educational and cultural service provider based on the 
management philosophy of ‘Grow Together by Tutoring and Learning.’ To 
this end, Daekyo is determined to further bolster the competitiveness of 
existing educational services as well as efficiently invest in growth plat-
form businesses and develop overseas markets. • • • • I would like to 
thank you again for your everlasting trust and  encouragements. Daekyo 
pledges to grow as an admirable and reliable company, offering lifetime 
educational services based on our ideals that look ahead a hundred year 
for education. I ask for your support and wish for the very best.

Thank you.

Dear Shareholders and Customers
Since its establishment, Daekyo has written a new chapter in educa-
tional services for children with the value of “Love of Noonnoppi and 
Noonnoppi Education” in its heart as an educational enterprise. This 
value has been the driving force of our advance to create various edu-
cational services suitable for a globalized, diversified social structure. 
• • • •  We are building the fundamentals for sustainable growth based 
on our advanced management systems, and are working to maintain a 
healthy and ethical corporate identity. • • • • In addition, we are mak-
ing every effort to create future growth engines by developing diverse 
educational contents, integrating online and offline education servic-
es, and carrying out a variety of social contribution activities, academ-
ic research supports and sports. • • • • Looking back on 2010, Daekyo 
has created meaningful achievements for future growth by dedicated 

Young-Joong Kang, Chairman Myung-Kyu Park, CEO of Noonnoppi Division

Daekyo will be committed to making our society, 
families and people healthier by offering
lifetime education services to fulfill new values.

Message from the Chairman 



establish a support system for Noonnoppi teachers to differentiate our 
service from major competitors and enhance overall customer satisfac-
tion by focusing on improvements derived from basic principles. • • • •  
Secondly, we will expand our growth potentials for the future: we will op-
timize our business portfolio by selecting and focusing on competitive ar-
eas, and then make proactive investments in highly potential businesses 
to aggressively drive future growth. • • • •  Thirdly, we will build our own 
organizational culture: we will adopt a more autonomous approach for 
goal-setting this year  to promote a performance-based organizational 
culture. Employees will choose their most optimal objectives themselves, 
and management will offer proper compensations for their goals. We are 
ready to return to our basic core values and business objectives for devel-
oping human talent in Korea in 2011. All of our staff will work hard to meet 
customer needs , especially since we take personal pride and responsibil-
ity in educating the next generation. 

Daekyo has invested great effort  in innovations that expanded growth 
potentials in the increasingly competitive educational service market 
in 2010. Noonnoppi, our core business, has been laying the foundations 
for growth over two consecutive years by expanding the industry’s 
first self-learning center.  Our businesses, such as our after-school 
programs, Caihong Chinese, and Soluny also demonstrated stable ex-
pansion, and our company has acquired an online bookstore, Libro, to 
add a sales channel for building growth potentials for the future. • • • 
•  Our sales have grown to 860 billion won in 2010, an increase of 14.5 
billion won or 1.7%,from the previous year.  Our operating income has 
also risen by 4.6% to 62.8 billion won thanks to our efforts in cutting 
costs. We will continue to strive to make a turnaround based on our  
mission objectives, [Basics, Challenge, Growth], in 2011, and already 
have a sound plan in place to achieve this. • • • •  Firstly, we will inno-
vate customer services based on our Back to Basics approach: we will 

Myung-Kyu Park, CEO of Noonnoppi Division Tae-Young Park, CEO of Growth Platform Business Division 

Dear Shareholders and 
Customers

Message from the CEOs





Ja Song

Corporate 
Governance

Duties and Authorities
The Board of Directors is the highest organization level that deliberates and determines the decisions re-

garding the company’s management activities and other important matters. The board often monitors the 

company’s financial situation through business performance reports and directs Daekyo’s stable manage-

ment by convening and holding general meetings of stockholders and determining significant investments. 

The Board of Directors is composed of a total eight people including three outside directors.

Committees
Three specialized committees (Policy Deliberation Committee, HR Performance Committee, and CS Man-

agement Committee) are formed and operated within the Board of Directors to deliberate on specific mat-

ters in greater depth.

Policy Deliberation Committee 
The Policy Deliberation Committee deliberates on policies that would greatly influence the company, as 

well as other matters that would be presented for policy deliberation and management committees. 

HR Performance Committee  
The HR Performance Committee makes decisions or deliberates on the company’s organizational perfor-

mance, accomplishments, and management of purpose, as well as the company’s HR system and execu-

tive HR matters.

CS Management Committee 
The CS Management Committee is responsible for making decisions, and has deliberated on the 2010 

Daekyo member satisfaction survey report 



We are striving towards reaching our mission objectives of 
“basics, challenge, and growth” as we achieve a genuine turn-
around in 2011. We are focusing on the implications of our 
three major business policies for customer service innovation, 
the establishment of bases for future growth, and the develop-
ment of our organizational culture, 

VISION 2011

We are achieving great advance-
ments as we bright about cus-
tomer service innovation in 2011. 

Basic Direction of 2011 Business Plans

Vision 2011

DAEKYO’S VISION IS TO 
BECOME A GLOBAL 
EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL 
SERVICE PROVIDER.



In 2010, Daekyo showed a year-on-year increase in sales of 1.7% (+14.5 billion won) or 860 billion 
won. Noonnoppi Business division recorded growth in about 69,000 subjects through its expansion 
of the learning center, and Growth Platform Business Division accomplished a year-on-year in-
crease sales of 14.2% with 175.2 billion won from the growth of Soluny(+11.8%) and Caihong(+8.4%). 
Operating profit displayed a year-on-year increase sales of 4.6% (+2.7 billion won), or 62.8 billion 
won, through our efforts in achieving overall cost savings.

Sales Breakdown in 2010

Core Business 79%

Growth Platform Business 21%

Review of 
Operation

Sales Revenue
KRW 860bn



Noonnoppi Education is designed to provide students with tailored 
learning content that satisfies their individual needs, regardless of 
their school year. Daekyo’s Noonnoppi education has thoroughly 
pursued a customer-centered management strategy, enabling 
one-to-one teaching and consulting with teachers. Our program 
specializes in teaching mathematics, languages, and literature 
through the excellent capability of our staff and systematic man-
agement.
Noonnoppi provides various learning channels, such as a visiting 
system in which teachers visit members, a direct center (Noon-
noppi learning center), and the Yes Classes in which members visit 
the teacher’s home for additional tutoring.
Our learning center is a distinguished self-directed learning space 
where members can receive individual instruction from Noonnoppi 
teachers. It is an environment that promotes greatly focused learn-
ing through one-to-one management and maximizes an individu-
al’s learning by limiting the teaching materials. Yes Classes also 
provide more learning time at a teacher’s home, and is designed to 
provide various learning aids and more detailed learning manage-
ment for each subject.

Noonnoppi Education

1975
Started the first worksheet 

business in Korea as a type 

of group lesson

1980
Converted to home-based 

service for the first time 

in Korea

1989
Introduced tutor franchise 

system

1990
Introduced profesion-al 

tutoring system (Math, 

Language, Comprehensive)

Introduced tutor franchise

system

2005
Yes Class

2009
Learning Center

1970s
Group Lesson

1980s
One-on-one 
home-visit 

tutoring

1990s
Introduction of 

professional 
tutoring

2000s
Advanced Noon-

noppi model

History of Noonnoppi Education

Business Overview 

KOREA’S N0.1
EDUCATION BRAND

Daekyo looks set to increase its foothold in 
the worksheet market and fuel the second 
advance of Noonnoppi by establishing 
more learning centers in 2011. 



 

Online Education
“Daekyo Gongbuwarac” is an e-learning website that provides the best online 
classes to elementary and middle school students to help them prepare for ex-
ams under the guidance of high quality instructors. Daekyo Gongbuwarac” of-
fers a customized curriculum for one-to-one education, such as Power School 
Exam Course, Power Special Course, Short-term Intensive Course, Certificate 
Prep Course, and Intensive English Course. Daekyo also developed the “Com-
prehensive Course’” based on our thirty-five years of expertise, enabling stu-
dents to take all these classes without restriction and get various premium 
services such as educational management, counseling, and strategic reviews. 

Online Bookstore 
Daekyo Libro (www.libro.co.kr) is a large online bookstore that offers more 
than 3 million domestic and foreign books, music albums, gift items, and elec-
tronic books. The website currently has more than 2.5 million members and of-
fers various content and interesting online communities such as webzine Book-
ers and Libro café. It also provides various features for online shoppers such as 
specialized services through shopping malls, services for kids, comic readers, 
low price guarantee programs. and fun mileage programs. 

Educational Institutions 
“G-CAMP CLASS” offers customized English and math education services to 
5th and 6th graders and middle school students through effective analysis and 
solution programs. “Futurekids” offers a curriculum on various themes, focus-
ing on helping students learn how to solve problems through projects through 
conversation, discussion, research, and presentation. This program is designed 
to train students into creative global leaders with effective thinking and com-
munication skills. 

Textbook/Reference Book 
Daekyo provides well-structured textbooks and reference books aligned with 
the curriculums for elementary and middle school students. We began to pub-
lish math and English textbooks for middle schools in 2009 and Korean, Society, 
Science, Written Chinese, Conversational Chinese, and Conversational Japa-
nese textbooks for middle schools in 2010. We also published 125 reference 
books under 12 categories and 87 books under 21 categories for elementary 
and middle school students, respectively, providing customized aid to help stu-
dents through their formal education. 

Global Education
Based on our overseas educational service brand, E.nopi, Daekyo runs various 
overseas educational projects, local affiliates in the U.S. (New York, Chicago, 
L.A., Seattle, Dallas, Washington), China (Beijing, Shanghai), Hong Kong, Malay-
sia, Indonesia, and Singapore, as well as franchises in China (Qingdao), Austra-
lia, New Zealand, Germany, Philippines, the U.K., Thailand, Vietnam, and Spain. 
We plan to become a global educational service provider and help students im-
prove their learning skills based on our Noonnoppi philosophy. 

School Education
In accordance with the Private Participation in Supply-
ing Computers and Educational Plan by the Ministry of 
Education, Science, and Technology in 1997, our com-
pany formed educational operation contracts with na-
tionwide elementary schools, dispatching specialized 
teachers and providing the best system and curriculum 
to schools. We currently offer after-school classes such 
computer classes,  English classes with native English 
speaking teachers, and classes for mathematics, writ-
ing, and science. Through endless research and efforts 
under public education’s active open policy, we will help 
fulfill children’s dreams for the future as a partner with 
public education.

Chinese Education
Caihong Chinese is a one-to-one home tutoring program 
in which professional Chinese instructors provide tutor-
ing services with customized teaching materials. The 
program consists of 7 different steps covering kids to 
adults and helping students develop their intonation, lis-
tening, speaking, reading and writing. Various textbooks 
are developed for junior and senior education, business 
Chinese education, and HSK preparation, providing a 
customized education for Caihong students. 

Reading, Writing, History, and Financial Edu-
cation
Soluny Forum, Daekyo’s premium education system, 
provides discussion classes for small groups by en-
abling students to express their opinions in words and 
writing, rather than the traditional teaching approach of 
cramming knowledge. The program trains students to 
find their own solutions to problems and develop their 
abilities to face challenges in the future. The program 
consists of a reading, writing, history, and financial fo-
rum and intermediate-level writing classes, focusing on 
group discussion and activities. 

Pre-school Education/Publishing 
SOBiCS is a high-end educational service brand for de-
veloping the dreams and talents of children, providing 
more than 35 collections of books for pre-school chil-
dren and elementary students such as Sobic Bebe, Sobic 
Hangulddang, and Sobic Suhakddang. We are aiming to 
become the leader in educational services for infants, 
preschoolers, and elementary students.

Growth
Platform
Business  

Business Overview 





Sharing Love with Communities 

Noonnoppi Love Community Service Team 
Daekyo shares Noonnoppi love with our customers and communities 
with our “Noonnoppi Love Community Service Team” through the con-
tributions of Noonnoppi teachers. 

Daekyo established the Noonnoppi Love Community Service Team  in 
June 2000, and Chairman Park and more than 11,000 staff members 
from 25 branches across the nation participate in the service corps. 
This team annually finances over 300 million won from donations and 
runs various service programs in cooperation with social welfare or-
ganizations that need aid. These services also reach small local com-
munities to provide actual support to the underprivileged. 
Daekyo also began to provide free educational services to children of 
multicultural families in 2008. 550 students are receiving free Korean 
education service and tutoring through the Daekyo Culture Founda-
tion’s programs. Daekyo provides proactive support to help the chil-
dren of multicultural families gain emotional stability and enhance 
their learning capabilities.  

Building a Better Nation 

Daekyo Culture Foundation 
We work to provide better educational conditions for Korea’s future 
generations. 

Established in 1992, the Daekyo Culture Foundation has been work-
ing to build healthier families and society by enhancing our educational 
culture and environment. Our major activities include the “Noonnoppi 
Awards” to establish and promote role models in teaching, scholarship 
programs  to provide greater educational opportunities to students, 
academic support  to organizations and individuals that have devoted 
themselves to public interests, the Noonnoppi Writing Competition to 
encourage children to realize their dreams, and the National College 
Sculpture Festival to develop new artistic talent. Our company is work-
ing to naturally establish relations among schools, families, and soci-
ety to help our kids fulfill their dreams for the future. 

The Daekyo Culture Foundation also supports the art and sports ac-
tivities of younger people in developing countries by establishing the 
World Youth Culture Foundation. Bongam Academy is committed to 
training future leaders with a global mindset and superior communi-
cation ability to develop the public’s understanding of our increasingly 
diversified society and to change the world into a better place. 

Building a Better Future  

Joint Social Program with Public Organizations 
Daekyo and the Ministry of Health and Welfare are working together 
for the sake of everyone’s happiness. 

Assuming full responsibility as a leading educational enterprise, Dae-
kyo executed an MOU with the Dream Start Project Team of the Minis-
try of Health and Welfare in April 2009 and now supports Dream Start 

families. We are also running programs for the development of chil-
dren’s recognition abilities, Dream Start programs of the Korea Youth 
Counseling Center, and educational services for children of  multicul-
tural families. We run our Youth Enterprise Support Program to create 
jobs for the youth and support underprivileged children. Daekyo, as a 
voucher  contractor, also provides preschoolers with free consultation 
services for reading books as part of the social services from the Minis-
try of Health and Welfare to develop the linguistic and recognition abili-
ties of children and enhance their creativity. Daekyo also participates 
in the Dream Start Program, providing health, welfare, and educational 
services to pregnant women and children aged 0 to 12 of underprivi-
leged families to help reduce poverty and provide fair educational op-
portunities. 
Based on our thirty-five years of expertise in educational services, 
Daekyo provides language
development and Korean language programs to infants and children of 
multicultural families, as well as training in parenting and mentoring 
skills.

Protecting Kids on Roads 

Safe Kids Korea 
Daekyo leads PR activities to promote safety and prevent accidents 
for children. 

Daekyo founded Safe Kids Korea in cooperation with the Citizen’s Coali-
tion for Safety to address children’s safety concerns in December 2001. 
We started this with the desire for our children to grow up safely and to 
change the stark reality that the death rate from children’s safety ac-
cidents are four to five times higher than the average of OECD member 
states.
Daekyo and Safe Kids Korea hold the Children’s Safety Campaign at 
crosswalks for more than 500 elementary schools every March and 
host the Noonnoppi Safe Camp for children every summer. We have 
also conducted safe director exams for employees and trained more 
than 5,000 safe directors so far.
We also introduced safe biking tests, established a kid safety database, 
and various measures to prevent fire accidents to children. 

Balanced Development of Public Sports 

Sports Activities 
The Daekyo Noonnoppi Women’s Badminton Team was established in 
1997 to help promote the well-balanced development of public sports 
and badminton in Korea . 

The Daekyo Noonnoppi Women’s Badminton Team trained star play-
ers such as Olympic gold medalist Soo-hyun Bang and Kyung-min Rah. 
Chairman Young-Joong Kang serves as president of the Badminton 
World Federation to promote badminton and lead a variety of social 
contribution activities.
The Goyang Daekyo Noonnoppi Women’s Soccer Team is celebrating 
its 9th anniversary this year, and  has maintained its top ranking after 
winning the Spring League Championship in 2008. We also hold soccer 
clinics for primary school students every year, and Noonnoppi services 
are provided free of charge to the girls on soccer teams at 24 primary 
schools around the country to support their academic development. 

Corporate 
Social 
Responsi-
bility



MARKET 
OVERVIEW

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS

Korea’s private education service market has grown to 33 trillion won in 2010, up about 3.8% from last year, accord-
ing to the Daekyo research center. The market has demonstrated a stable growth trend over the past five years with 
an annual average growth rate of 10.5%. Private educational institutions account for 43% (14.3 trillion won) of the 
total private education service sector, which is the largest portion of the market. 
The Worksheet market is the second largest sector, accounting for 14%, which is approximately 4.6 trillion won. 
E-learning services, educational book publishing, and after-school programs account for 8.2% (2.7 trillion won), 
6.5% (2.2 trillion won), and 4.9% (1.6 trillion won) respectively. 
Mobile educational service demands are also quickly growing due to the rising popularity of smart phones and 
tablet PCs in Korea. 

WORKSEET MARKET IS THE 2ND LARGEST 
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OPERATING 
PERFORMANCE

Noonnoppi
Although our revenue declined 1.1% from the previous year to 678.9 billion won in 2010, our operating profit rose 4.4% to 69.2 
billion won thanks to the expansion of our learning centers. There were 478 learning centers nationwide as of the end of 2010, 
taking care of 27% of Noonnoppi members.

After-school Programs
Daekyo runs 624 computer schools and 80 English schools and runs pilot tests on writing, math, and science classes at 60 
public schools as of the end of 2010. The revenue from these programs increased 0.3% from a year earlier to 58.9 billion won 
thanks to the increasing number of programs, and operating profit decreased 17.5% to 5.3 billion won.  

Caihong
Services are classified into several price categories for various target groups including junior, senior, and adult learners in 
March 2010 to meet diverse customer needs. The company also launched the Business Chinese curriculum for adult learn-
ers in March 2010 and published HSK prep books in September 2010. Due to the growing demand from high-end customers, 
revenue and operating income rose 8.4% and 74.6%  to 33 billion and 3.4 billion won respectively in 2010. 

Soluny
Our company launched the Soluny Financial Forum to help students learn  more economic and financial concepts and develop 
right financial mindsets. Revenue increased 11.8% from the previous year to 23.1 billion won thanks to increasing demand, and 
operating profit posted 0.4billion won compared to the loss in 2010. 

SOBiCS
Our company launched 7 new service programs incorporating the subjects of science, language, and society in 2010. We also 
launched, ‘Suhakddang Plus’ and ‘Think Box’, Study Management Programs that attracted home-care service customers. 
Revenue increased 5.7% from the previous year to 27.9 billion won, and operating profit posted 900 million won.
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686.7

2009 2010

678.9

66.3 69.2

After-school 

58.7

2009 2010

58.9

6.4 5.3

Caihong

30.5

2009 2010

33.0

1.9 3.4

Soluny

20.7

2009 2010

23.1

0 0.4

SOBiCS

26.4

2009 2010

27.9

1.2
0.9



Daekyo 
Group 
Structure 

Daekyo Holdings 
Co., Ltd.

Daekyo 
Co., Ltd.

Domestic Subsidiaries 
(7 companies)

Overseas Subsidiaries
 (7 companies)

Fermatedu 
Co., Ltd.

Private 
Education 
Institution

(59.3%)

Daekyo 
America 

Inc.

(50.1%)

Daekyo 
Hong Kong 

Co., Ltd.

(47.9%)

Daekyo 
Malaysia 

Sdn., Bhd.

(100.0%)

Shanghai 
Daekyo 
Co., Ltd.

(100.0%)

Beijing 
Daekyo 
Co., Ltd.

(100.0%)

Daekyo 
Singapore 
Co., Ltd.

(99.6%)

P.T Daekyo 
Indonesia

(50.0%)

Daekyo 
Book 

Center 
Co., Ltd.

Book/Sta-
tionery
(97.9%)

Daekyo 
CSA Co., 

Ltd.
CS Man-
agement 

Consulting
(50.0%)

Daekyo 
Inmuz Co., 

Ltd.

Customer 
Service
(83.7%)

Daekyo 
EOL Co., 

Ltd.

Education-
al Service

(56.5%)

Daekyo 
Bookscan 
Co., Ltd.
Online 

Distribu-
tion

(100.0%)

Daekyo 
Publishing 

Co., Ltd.

Publishing

(100.0%)

( % ) : Ownership

Education Service 
(for Overseas Koreans 

and Local People)

As of the end of 1st quarter in 2011

Daekyo DNS 
Co., Ltd

Daekyo CNS 
Co., Ltd.

Gangwon Deep 
Sea Water Co., 

Ltd.
Daekyo ENC 

Co., Ltd.
Daekyo DNS 

Co., Ltd.



Affiliates
Daekyo Holdings (www.edaekyo.net)
Daekyo Holding is the holding company of Daekyo group. Its major business includes the efficient investments in subsidiaries, and develop-
ment, investment, merger & acquisition of promising new businesses.

Daekyo D&S (www.daekyodns.co.kr)
Daekyo D&S is a company specializing in real-estate development and asset management. The company is expanding its business areas from 
building management into the operation of golf courses.

Daekyo CNS (www.daekyocns.com)
Daekyo CNS provides comprehensive IT services such as system integration (SI), system management (SM), IT consulting and IT infra services.

Gangwon Deep Sea Water (www.gwdeepseawater.co.kr)
Gangwon Deep Sea Water was established to enter the environment & biotechnology related sector and health & leisure business. The compa-
ny is engaging in research, development, manufacturing and sales of deep sea water products and considering Therasophia (sea water treat-
ment facility) business.

Daishin Leisure
Daishin Leisure was established in 2005 by Daekyo CNS for the purpose of operating leisure business. It pursues the creation of eco-friendly 
cultural spaces with various composite leisure facilities, and is developing a leisure spot that can be loved by people from all over the world.



Affiliates 
(continued)

Fermatedu Co., Inc. (www.Fermat.co.kr)
Fermatedu operates 60 franchises, including 20 directly-run branches nationwide, and an e-learning service to prepare students to take the 
entrance examinations for attending Korea’s foreign language high schools, independent high schools and self-regulated private high schools. 
The incomparable program contents foster thinking that is creative, logical and integrative with the aim of cultivating rare talent that can excel 
in various academic competitions or in special programs for the gifted.

Daekyo Bookcenter 
The Daekyo Book Center not only sells books but also serves as a cultural center and place to relax. Various entertainment performances and 
special events for 
children are offered; the sales floor space is expansive (8,250 ) and the book selection is massive.

Daekyo CSA Co., Ltd. (www.firstcs.co.kr)
Daekyo CSA serves as an HRD center for the Daekyo Group and provides consultant services corporate clients. This subsidiary has the know-
how and licensed specialists to consult on customer satisfaction and human resources issues and to offer customized solutions. It is also 
equipped with the latest training facilities. The vision today is to be the “world’s best customer satisfaction & human resources consultancy that 
takes customers’ customers into account.

Daekyo Inmuz. Co., ltd  (www.daekyoinmuz.co.kr)
Daekyo Inmuse has advanced the quality of education at Korean daycare centers by designing specialized education programs that develop 
infants’ imaginations and abilities to express themselves. The company trains qualified teachers for those programs and runs its own SOBICS 
SCHOOL as well. Plans now call for expanding into music and cultural programs.

Daekyo EOL (www.daekyophone.com)
It is an Internet-based education company providing one-onone lessons in English and Chinese conversation using telephone and video over 
the internet and publishing books regarding both English and Chinese conversation skills. Daekyo EOL has opened this business, based on 
Daekyo’s online and offline experiences, and it also takes a sophisticated care of customers of all ages, from infants to adults, through Learn-
ing Management System (LMS). Moreover, the company has been expanding its business area not only for business-to-customer (B2C) but also 
business-to-business (B2B).

Daekyo Bookscan. Co., ltd (www.bookscan.co.kr)
Daekyo Booksan promotes reading in Korea by providing high quality books at the lowest prices. The company operates an online shopping site 
(www.bookscan.co.kr), 
Customer Center (1588-1949), and international comic book shopping mall (www.comicstorm.co.kr)

Daekyo Publishing (www.daekyobook.co.kr)
Daekyo Publishing, a specialty publishing company for children’s books, contributes to their emotional and intelligent development. It leads 
the way in an ever-changing educational environment, and is cultivating a proper educational principle and genuine publishing culture through 
good books instilled with substantial knowledge and bright dreams.



AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2010 AND 2009
DAEKYO CO., LTD. (Unit:KRW)

ASSETS  
Current assets  
 Cash and cash equivalents  
 Short-term financial instruments  
 Short-term investments  
 Trade accounts receivable, net 
 Other accounts receivable, net 
 Short-term loans receivable 
 Prepaid expenses 
 Deferred income tax assets 
 Inventories, net 
 Others 
 Total current assets 
  
Long-term loans receivable, net   
Long-term investments   
Equity-method investments   
Property and equipment, net 
Intangible assets, net     
Long-term guarantee deposits    
Other non-current assets  
 Total other assets 
 Total assets 

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2010 AND 2009
DAEKYO CO., LTD. (Unit:KRW)

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY  
Current liabilities  
 Trade accounts payable  
 Short-term borrowings  
 Other accounts payable  
 Accrued expenses  
 Withholdings 
 Advances from customers 
 Income taxes payable  
 Provisions for sales returns  
 Total current liabilities 
  
  
Long-term accrued expenses  
Long-term other accounts payable  
Long-term guarantee deposits  
Provisions for mileage   
Accrued severance benefits, net  
Deferred income tax liabilities   
 Total liabilities 
  
Commitments and contingencies   
  
Shareholders’ equity  
 Capital stock   
  Common stock
  Preferred stock
 Capital surplus 
  Paid-in capital in excess of par value
  Other capital surplus
 Capital adjustment 
  Treasury stock 
  Stock options
 Accumulated other comprehensive income  
  Gain on valuation of available-for-sale securities 
  Loss on valuation of available-for-sale securities 
  Gain on valuation of equity-method investments
  Loss on valuation of equity-method investments
 Retained earnings  
  Legal reserve
  Other reserves
  Unappropriated retained earnings
 Total shareholders’ equity 
 Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 

2010

 

72,210,310,683 
 10,045,715,808 

 102,112,680,971 
 37,106,530,724 

 2,855,650,463 
 849,949,913 

 4,877,157,703 
 2,071,792,048 

 21,294,778,403 
 1,181,336,814 

 254,605,903,530 

 3,006,017,943 
 255,388,027,500 

 15,423,666,085 
 207,767,932,763 

 75,957,157,162 
 57,311,105,830 
 10,581,085,359 

 625,434,992,642 
 880,040,896,172

2010

 

 7,975,390,514 
 4,555,600,000 

 16,888,120,474 
 44,023,024,829 

 6,432,152,134 
 47,739,828,646 

 7,778,665,606 
 372,884,520 

 135,765,666,723 

 22,367,625 
 3,000,000,000 

 15,593,018,274 
 933,822,943 

 8,826,904,082 
 42,486,980,571 

 206,628,760,218 

 42,351,425,000 
 9,713,495,000 

 46,797,204,828 
 23,616,716,166 

(47,612,074,457)
847,377,663 

 157,560,495,404 
(1,787,439,528)
 1,186,213,829 
(263,289,683)

32,300,000,000 
366,505,024,876 
 42,196,986,856 

 673,412,135,954 
 880,040,896,172 

2009

 

 54,370,173,371 
 10,934,633,134 
 84,461,341,704 
 38,337,460,898 

 2,436,316,985 
 2,460,655,896 
 2,018,812,954 
 3,384,400,707 

 19,670,564,531 
 1,748,483,520 

 219,822,843,700 

 3,479,439,395 
 218,040,192,800 

 17,288,230,341 
 205,950,793,706 

 77,326,178,318 
 60,755,181,178 

 6,062,262,381 
 588,902,278,119 
 808,725,121,819 

2009

 

  8,969,529,140 
 - 

 16,175,091,889 
 45,367,827,267 

 7,514,900,123 
 47,144,113,096 
 14,884,231,687 

 2,433,883,800 
 142,489,577,002 

 2,408,327,497 
 3,000,000,000 

 15,377,534,027 
 - 

 10,097,604,329 
 32,178,894,679 

 205,551,937,534 

 42,351,425,000 
 9,713,495,000 

 46,797,204,828 
 23,429,495,861 

(52,276,065,380)
2,018,773,952 

 126,175,582,895 
(4,557,368,406)

 731,205,747 
(632,345,317)

32,300,000,000 
333,505,024,876 
 43,616,755,229 

 603,173,184,285 
 808,725,121,819 
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Non-Consolidated Statements of Financial Position



AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2010 AND 2009
DAEKYO CO., LTD. (Unit:KRW)

Retained earnings before appropriation    
 Unappropriated retained earnings carried over from prior year   
 Interim dividends     
 Dividends(dividend to per value ratio) per share   
 Common stock:   
	 				￦90	(18%)	in	2010	 	 	
	 				￦150	(30%)	in	2009	 	 	
 Preferred stock:   
	 				￦90	(18%)	in	2010	 	 	
	 				￦150	(30%)	in	2009	 	 	
  Net income    
    
Appropriation of retained earnings    
  Other reserves    
  Cash dividends     
 Dividends(dividend to per value ratio) per share   
 Common stock:   
	 				￦130	(26%)	in	2010	 	 	
	 				￦100	(20%)	in	2009	 	 	
 Preferred stock:   
	 				￦140	(28%)	in	2010	 	 	
	 				￦110	(22%)	in	2009	 	 	
    
Unappropriated retained earnings to be carried forward    
to subsequent year    

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2010 AND 2009
DAEKYO CO., LTD. (Unit:KRW)

Sales 
 
Cost of sales  
 
Gross profit 
 
Selling and administrative expenses 
 
Operating income 
 
Non-operating income 
 Interest income
 Dividend income
 Reversal of allowance for doubtful accounts
 Gain on foreign currency transaction
 Gain on disposal of property and equipment
 Gain on valuation of equity-method investments 
 Gain on disposal of short-term investments
 Gain on valuation of short-term investments
 Gain on disposal of long-term investments
 Others
 
 
Non-operating expenses 
 Interest expenses
 Loss on foreign currency transaction
 Donations
 Other bad debt expenses
 Loss on inventory fallen into disuse
 Loss on valuation of equity-method investments 
 Loss on disposal of equity method investments
 Loss on disposal of intangible assets 
 Loss on valuation of short-term investments
 Commissions on entrusted investments
 Others
 
 
Income before income tax expense 
 
 Income tax expense 
 
Net income  
 
Basic earnings per share  

2010

860,022,830,765 

711,545,825,093 

148,477,005,672 

85,630,693,420 

62,846,312,252 

2,632,162,629 
2,022,928,583 

 - 
 32,108,136 
11,981,530 

215,312,704 
4,905,998,270 
1,107,780,775 

11,548,163,377 
622,784,809 

23,099,220,813 

5,854,864 
77,645,389 

2,103,661,830 
256,982,847 

4,737,233,568 
6,657,687,824 

172,823,970 
1,536,817,082 

48,935,000 
719,957,740 
450,743,420 

16,768,343,534 

69,177,189,531 

19,728,252,754 

49,448,936,777 

527 

2010

 1,147,728,759 
(8,399,678,680)

49,448,936,777 
42,196,986,856 

28,000,000,000 
12,365,603,850 

40,365,603,850 

1,831,383,006 

2009

845,488,660,596 

697,921,804,784 

147,566,855,812 

87,471,379,371 

60,095,476,441 

4,627,477,772 
11,855,000 

161,206,792 
 508,126,066 
138,586,751 
779,977,822 

14,337,722,092 
259,358,000 

27,776,285,756 
624,383,291 

49,224,979,342 

18,773,694 
462,744,461 

1,066,924,919 
 - 

2,870,489,073 
17,269,361,090 

 - 
1,584,492,774 

 - 
708,354,900 

1,799,377,367 
25,780,518,278 

83,539,937,505 

27,049,579,757 

56,490,357,748 

595 

2009

 1,308,797,731 
(14,182,400,250)

56,490,357,748 
43,616,755,229 

33,000,000,000 
9,469,026,470 

42,469,026,470 

1,147,728,759 
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AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2010 AND 2009
DAEKYO CO., LTD. (Unit:KRW)

     Accumulated other
  Capital Capital Capital comprehensive Retained
   stock surplus adjustments income(expense) earnings Total 

        

        

  

Balances as of January 1, 2009 
Dividends 
Balances after appropriation 
Interim dividends 
Net income 
Decrease in capital surplus 
Acquisition of treasury stock 
Increase in stock options 
Gain on valuation of 
 available-for-sale securities
Loss on valuation of 
 available-for-sale securities
Gain on valuation of equity method investments 
Loss on valuation of equity method investments 
Balances as of December 31, 2009 
 
Balances as of January 1, 2010 
Dividends 
Balances after appropriation 
Interim dividends 
Net income 
Increase in capital surplus 
Acquisition of treasury stock 
Disposal of treasury stock 
Decrease in stock options 
Gain on valuation of 
 available-for-sale securities
Loss on valuation of 
 available-for-sale securities
Gain on valuation of equity method investments 
Loss on valuation of equity method investments 
Balances as of December 31, 2010 

   FINANCIAL STATEMENT

52,064,920,000 
 - 

52,064,920,000 
 - 
 - 
 - 
 - 
 - 

 - 

 - 
 - 
 - 

52,064,920,000 

52,064,920,000 
 - 

52,064,920,000 
 - 
 - 
 - 
 - 
 - 
 - 

 - 

 - 
 - 
 - 

 52,064,920,000 

71,859,653,015 
 - 

71,859,653,015 
 - 
 - 

(1,632,952,326)
 - 
 - 

 - 

 - 
 - 
 - 

70,226,700,689 

70,226,700,689 
 - 

70,226,700,689 
 - 
 - 

187,220,305 
 - 
 - 
 - 

 - 

 - 
 - 
 - 

 70,413,920,994 

(38,968,323,206)
 - 

(38,968,323,206)
 - 
 - 
 - 

(11,739,782,230)
450,814,008 

 - 

 - 
 - 
 - 

(50,257,291,428)

(50,257,291,428)
 - 

(50,257,291,428)
 - 
 - 
 - 

(1,973,176,104)
6,637,167,027 

(1,171,396,289)

 - 

 - 
 - 
 - 

(46,764,696,794)

73,210,342,367 
 - 

73,210,342,367 
 - 
 - 
 - 
 - 
 - 

44,828,704,730 

5,076,935,496 
(848,703,090)
(550,204,584)

121,717,074,919 

121,717,074,919 
 - 

121,717,074,919 
 - 
 - 
 - 
 - 
 - 
 - 

31,384,912,509 

2,769,928,878 
455,008,082 
369,055,634 

 156,695,980,022 

 367,456,496,807 
(342,674,200)

367,113,822,607 
(14,182,400,250)

56,490,357,748 
 - 
 - 
 - 

 - 

 - 
 - 
 - 

409,421,780,105 

409,421,780,105 
(9,469,026,470)

399,952,753,635 
(8,399,678,680)
49,448,936,777 

 - 
 - 
 - 
 - 

 - 

 - 
 - 
 - 

 441,002,011,732 

525,623,088,983 
(342,674,200)

525,280,414,783 
(14,182,400,250)

56,490,357,748 
(1,632,952,326)

(11,739,782,230)
450,814,008 

44,828,704,730 

5,076,935,496 
(848,703,090)
(550,204,584)

603,173,184,285 

603,173,184,285 
(9,469,026,470)

593,704,157,815 
(8,399,678,680)
49,448,936,777 

187,220,305 
(1,973,176,104)

6,637,167,027 
(1,171,396,289)

31,384,912,509 

2,769,928,878 
455,008,082 
369,055,634 

673,412,135,954 

Non-Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity



AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2010 AND 2009
DAEKYO CO., LTD. (Unit:KRW)

Cash flows from operating activities  
Net income  
  
Adjustments to reconcile net income   
 to net cash provided by operating activities 
  Provisions for severance benefits 
  Depreciation 
  Amortization of intangible assets
  Bad debts expense
  Other bad debts expense
  Loss on inventories fallen into disuse
  Loss on valuation of equity-method investments, net
  Loss on disposal of equity method investments
  Loss on impairment of intangible assets
  Salaries and wages (stock options)
  Reversal of allowance for doubtful accounts
  Gain on disposal of short-term investment securities
  Gain on valuation of short-term investment securities
  Gain on disposal of long-term investment securities
  Others
  
  
Changes in operating assets and liabilities  
  Increase in trade accounts receivable
  Decrease in accrued income
  Decrease (increase) in other accounts receivable
  Decrease (increase) in advances
  Increase in prepaid expenses
  Increase in inventories
  Changes in deferred income tax assets and liabilities
  Decrease in trade accounts payable
  Increase (decrease) in other accounts payable
  Increase (decrease) in accrued expenses
  Increase (decrease) in withholdings
  Increase (decrease) in advances from customers
  Increase (decrease) in income taxes payable
  Increase (decrease) in provisions for sales returns
  Payment of severance benefits
  Increase in severance fund assets
  Decrease in severance insurance deposits
  Decrease in contribution to the National Pension Fund
  Increase in long-term guarantee deposits
  Decrease in long-term accrued expenses
  Increase (decrease) in provisions for mileage
  
   Net cash provided by operating activities

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2010 AND 2009
DAEKYO CO., LTD. (Unit:KRW)

Cash flows from investing activities  
  Decrease in short-term financial instruments
  Proceeds from disposal of short-term investments
  Proceeds from disposal of long-term investments
  Collection of short-term loans
  Collection of long-term loans
  Return of long-term guarantee deposits
  Proceeds from disposal of property and equipment 
  Proceeds from disposal of intangible assets
  Acquisition of short-term financial instruments
  Acquisition of short-term investments
  Acquisition of long-term investments
  Acquisition of equity-method investments
  Short-term loans granted
  Long-term loans granted
  Payment of long-term guarantee deposits
  Acquisition of property and equipment
  Acquisition of intangible assets
  Acquisition of initial throw-in equipment 
  Acquisition of business unit
  Net cash used in investing activities
  
Cash flows from financing activities  
  Issuance of short-term borrowings
  Disposal of treasury stock
  Payment of short-term borrowings
  Payment of dividends
  Acquisition of treasury stock
  Net cash used in financing activities
  
  Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents
  
Cash and cash equivalents  
  Beginning of the year 
  End of the year 

2010

 49,448,936,777 
 
 
 
 11,337,134,855 
 16,366,120,020 
 33,534,594,307 
 1,488,969,164 
 256,982,847 
 4,737,233,568 
 6,442,375,120 
 172,823,970 
 1,536,817,082 
 1,961,279,027 
  - 
 (4,905,998,270)
 (1,107,780,775)
 (11,548,163,377)
 1,133,885,268 
 61,406,272,806 
 
 
 (258,038,990)
 122,442,967 
 (419,333,478)
 22,870,975 
 (2,871,995,433)
 (5,779,042,880)
 2,499,376,319 
 (994,138,626)
 139,513,567 
 (1,344,802,438)
 (1,082,747,989)
 1,360,313,562 
 (7,105,566,081)
 (2,060,999,280)
 (6,675,221,507)
 (5,485,576,337)
  - 
 54,199,700 
 215,484,247 
 (2,385,959,872)
 37,581,296 
 (32,011,640,278)
 78,843,569,305 

2009

 

 56,490,357,748 
 
 
 
 10,899,188,826 
 10,361,297,097 
 34,584,344,375 
 466,096,562 
  - 
  2,870,489,073 
 16,489,383,268 
  - 
 1,584,492,774 
 3,656,839,468 
 (161,206,792)
 (14,337,722,092)
 (259,358,000)
 (27,776,285,756)
 980,764,770 
 39,358,323,573 
 
 
 (5,814,037,897)
 22,379,208 
 437,032,306 
 (1,353,672,382)
 (695,508,614)
 (762,755,273)
 (1,286,076,793)
 (3,062,823,261)
 (2,145,279,711)
 6,265,447,607 
 988,088,384 
 (3,736,367,268)
 4,797,336,308 
  1,599,773,457 
 (48,720,651,070)
 (21,032,725,632)
 45,169,166,851 
 600,138,300 
 418,061,400 
 (2,483,137,041)
 (156,796,161)
 (30,952,407,282)
 64,896,274,039 

2010

 6,300,000,000 
64,365,356,270 
15,206,095,702 

2,129,127,435 
 - 

22,068,048,722 
12,015,500 

 - 
(5,411,082,674)

(70,000,000,000)
(3,511,465,510)
(3,926,571,118)

(45,000,000)
 - 

(18,410,973,374)
(17,417,118,721)
(20,164,149,105)
(16,626,692,086)

(2,240,000,000)
(47,672,408,959)

4,577,876,550 
1,932,981,670 

 - 
(17,868,705,150)

(1,973,176,104)
(13,331,023,034)

17,840,137,312 

54,370,173,371 
72,210,310,683 

2009

  20,895,113,534 
51,397,333,092 
42,129,235,940 

3,339,133,358 
1,050,000,000 

12,238,559,546 
162,474,808 

63,025,000 
(7,920,000,000)

(59,450,000,000)
(13,392,087,600)
(10,039,272,300)

(2,279,408,782)
(396,693,938)

(19,228,239,210)
(12,006,400,441)
(45,188,963,868)

 - 
 - 

(38,626,190,861)

2,492,800,000 
2,365,594,310 

(2,492,800,000)
(14,525,074,450)
(20,283,236,062)
(32,442,716,202)

(6,172,633,024)

60,542,806,395 
54,370,173,371 
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Non-Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows



Major Investment Indices (common Stock)   
   
(KRW, multiple, share) 2010 2009 2008
No. of shares 84,702,850 84,702,850 *84,702,850
Share price (H/L)* 6,580/ 4,740 6,840 / 3,625 9,370 / 3,925
Earnings per share 527 595 203
PER (H/L) 12.5/9.0 11.5 / 6.1 44.6 / 18.7
PBR (H/L) 1.0/ 0.7 1.4 / 0.7 1.8 / 0.7
Dividends 220 250 80
Propensity to dividend(%) 42.0% 41.9 39.7
　	 　	 　	 　
 * Daekyo’s stock had split 10-for-1 at September 5, 2008   
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